PAGE  
83
Book 27, Page 

September 18, 2000

Live Oak, Florida


6:00 p.m.

On the above date and time the Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met for a special meeting.  Present were Chairman Donald M. Odom, Sr.; Commissioner Jerry Scott; Commissioner Barry Baker; Commissioner Douglas Udell; and Commissioner Robert Taylor.  Also present were Deputy Clerk Mike Tyson, Deputy Clerk Assistant Keta.

The purpose of the meeting was to hold a public hearing on the Tentative Budget for FY2001.

Chairman Odom called the meeting to order and asked Edward C. Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, to discuss the Tentative Budget.

Mr. Harvey advised the Board that the proposed millage rate had been retained at 9.05 mills, with an 8.774747 mill rollback rate or a 3.13685% increase over the rollback rate.  He stated that justification for any increase in the millage rate would be for an increase in the maintenance budget of over $200,000, $50,000 of flow through money for soil conservation, $135,000 increase in the airport budget, $200,000 for the Wellborn Water System, $195,000 in additional transfers to budget offices, and $57,000 for Sheriff’s Office worker’s compensation.  Also included would be a new position in the Planning and Zoning Department at $37,000, an increase in Code Enforcement of $8,000, and an increase in administrative staffing.  Mr. Harvey stated that in the proposed budget there were $1.6 million of revenue double entries that were also shown as expense double entries.

Mr. Harvey also discussed grant funding, including funds for cleanup of the Road Department, Courthouse Renovations, Building Demolition, and a possible EMS addition.  Also included would be pay increases of 2.5%.  Mr. Harvey stated that the total tentative budget amount had been corrected from $27,659,399 to $27,615,979, due to a double entry discovered by the Finance Department for the State’s Attorney’s Office of $43,420.  He then explained the public hearing process.

Chairman Odom opened the hearing to public comments.

Mr. George Fuller approached the podium and asked about administrative fees of $144,000 to other departments.  He also asked about the $61,000 and 2.5% assessed to the Road Department.  Mr. Fuller questioned why the Road Department had administrative staff if his salary was charged to the County’s administrative costs instead of the Road Department.

Mr. Harvey addressed the issues and explained that the Board contained administrative costs on behalf of the other departments in order to facilitate accounting purposes.  The assessment was for departments that generate revenue and use County administrative services.

Captain John Mills of the Suwannee County Sheriff’s Office addressed the Board.  He stated that for three years the Sheriff had requested money from the Board for pay raises.  He stated that he understood the restrictions of funds and revenue.  However, in surrounding counties there was up to a $5,000 difference in starting pay.  Captain Mills stated that if the officers’ salaries were not raised soon, other counties would begin drawing away Suwannee County deputies and correctional staff.

Commissioner Udell asked what amount of monies would be needed to bring up the salaries to par with other local counties.  Captain Mills stated that the figures were available, but he did not recall the exact number.

Commissioner Udell stated he was unaware of any starting salary of $19,000, and he had seen no listing of salaries for the Sheriff’s Office personnel.

Sheriff Williams stated that he did have a salary schedule.

Commissioner Udell asked if there was a list of individual employees, as this was what he would like to see not just a group schedule.  Sheriff Williams stated that an individual listing of employees was available as public record.

Commissioner Udell suggested that Sheriff Williams submit a budget just for salaries as opposed to a total budget.

Commissioner Udell again stated he was unaware of the Sheriff’s relatively low personnel salaries.  He advised that if the deputies could be patient, it was his intention to work with the department in the future for better salaries.

Deputy Lee McGauley addressed the Board on behalf of other deputies requesting a raise in salaries and the attrition to other counties that pay more.

There was more discussion about starting salaries.  

Commissioner Taylor stated the situation was embarrassing for the County, and he thought the Board could rectify the situation in the future.

Commissioner Udell asked if the budget could be amended later in the year if the money were found to enhance the Sheriff’s salaries.  Mr. Harvey stated that this could be done.

Deputy Larry Durden approached the podium and stated he had been with the Sheriff’s Department for three years.  He made $20,953 per year or $1,276 in monthly income.  Deputy Durden stated that even at 23 years of age he was forced to live with his parents because he could not afford to live on his own as a single person.  He asked if there was any pay increase in the near future.  Chairman Odom stated that he believed there would be new revenue coming to the County, and hopefully these additional funds would help ease the situation.

Deputy Durden asked if there was a timeline for such a pay increase.  Commissioner Udell stated he took the issue seriously, but the Board could not paint itself into a corner on timelines for future events.

Deputy Tony Montforte approached the podium and stated that it was not just base pay that needed adjusting, but also for senior officers to whom other agencies were looking more attractive each year.

Commissioner Udell asked if a budget amendment could be made for a specific line item such as salaries.  Major Les Hall stated there were legal technicalities, but Sheriff Williams could assure that an increase for salaries would be used on salaries.

Commissioner Baker pointed out that many line items would be effected by an increase in pay, such as salary-related benefits and taxes.

Commissioner Scott stated that once the Board was made aware of the needs of the County, they attempt to deal with them.

Chairman Odom called a five-minute break at 6:47 p.m.

6:54 p.m.

Chairman Odom called the meeting back to order.

Ms. Jessica Bertine and Ms. Teresa Owens of the Soil Conservation District addressed the Board.  They stated they had submitted a written challenge to the Budget Office concerning the Soil and Water Conservation District budget.

Ms. Bertine stated the office could not operate on what the County had budgeted and the alternative was to reduce programs to the detriment of the County.  She stated that the requested money was for operating expenses, not luxury items.

Ms. Owens stated she had worked for five years without a pay increase and had donated more than 500 hours of unpaid time. 

Ms. Bertine stated the Soil and Water Conservation District was asking for a small amount of money to provide so much to the County.

Chairman Odom asked several questions about the Soil and Water Conservation District budget.  

Ms. Bertine stated that the contested amount was $3,650, and did not include any salary requests.

Mr. Tony Cirigilano, Budget Assistant, advised the Board that salary increases would amount to nearly $16,000.

Mr. Jim Seinterfit addressed the Board on behalf of the Soil and Conservation District.  He stated the District had done a wonderful job for Suwannee County and then detailed some of the projects they had performed.

Commissioner Baker stated the agency was valuable to agriculture and had been very beneficial to the County.

Chairman Odom asked if there were any other public comments. There were none.  Chairman Odom closed the floor to public comments.

Mr. Harvey stated that there was some additional revenue if the Board wished to consider an increase in millage or Ad Valorem taxes.

Commissioner Taylor asked about the North Central Florida Health Planning Council and the fact that their budget was reduced to zero.  He requested to fund them $700.

Commissioner Udell asked about Indigent Relief and if this line item could be cut in order to fund the North Central Florida Health Planning Council.  The Board directed Mr. Harvey to explore moving money to provide funding for the North Central Florida Health Planning Council.

Commissioner Udell motioned to set the millage rate of Fiscal Year 2001 at 9.05 mills.  Commissioner Taylor seconded the motion.  Commissioner Baker stated that salaries should not be paid from reserve funds but from revenues of their department.  The motion carried 4-1, with Commissioner Baker opposed.

Commissioner Scott moved to set the tentative budget for Fiscal Year 2001 at $27,615,979.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried 4-1 with Commissioner Baker opposed.

Mr. Harvey addressed the Clerk’s reduction in budget and stated the original request did not include his salary or $400,000 in other costs.  Mr. Harvey stated that if the requested budgets were to be reduced, the Board needed to make such a motion for constitutional offices.

Commissioner Scott motioned to reduce the Clerk’s requested budget by $112,353.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Scott motioned to reduce the Sheriff’s requested budget by $360,608.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell motioned to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Scott seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

__________________________

DONALD M. ODOM, SR.,

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

________________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON,

CLERK OF COURT

PAGE  
83

